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PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

Thisreport provides an overview of the enforcement of Albertals Environmenta Protection and
Enhancement Act (EPEA) for the calendar year ending December 31, 2000. Even though a number of
agencies are responsble for enforcing some aspect of EPEA, overall direction of the enforcement
program for EPEA rests with Alberta Environment’s Enforcement and Monitoring Divison.

The mandate of the Enforcement and Monitoring Division isto ensure firm and fair enforcement of the
EPEA in atimey and condstent manner. This mandate is fulfilled by the regiond investigation of
environmental concerns and incidents and, when these concerns and incidents warrant it, enforcement
action istaken. Decisonsto take enforcement action are made by the Regiona Enforcement and
Monitoring Managers.

Thisreport isthe latest in the series summarizing enforcement activities snce the enactment of EPEA.
Thefollowing are dso available:

Enforcement of EPEA: 1 April 1999 to 31 March 2000
Enforcement of EPEA: 1 January 1999 to 31 December 1999
Enforcement of EPEA: 1 April 1998 to 31 March 1999
Enforcement of EPEA: 1 April 1997 to 31 March 1998
Enforcement of EPEA: 1 January to 31 December 1997
Enforcement of EPEA: 1 January to 31 December 1996
Enforcement of EPEA: 1 September 1993 to 31 December 1995
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ENVIRONMENT

SUMMARY OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

1 January 2000 to 31 December 2000

Adminigrative Pendties (AP)

Enforcement Orders (EO)

Enforcement Orders for Waste (EOW)

Environmenta Protection Orders (EPO)

Tickets (TIC)

Warning Letters (WRN)

Prosecutions (PRS) (includes sentenced, dismissed, and withdrawn charges)

Tota Fines/Pendties
Assessed:

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES
TICKETS
PROSECUTIONS

$137,000.00

$1,265.00
$279,692.50
$417,957.50

34

15

12

87

34



AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Administrative Penalties

Genesis Exploration Ltd. AP 18-Jan-00 AEPEA The company neglected to submit an annual report by 14
MD of Greenview Assessed:  $2,000.00 213(e) February, 1999 for the Fox Creek sour gas plant. Penalty paid 03
February 2000.
--36-61-18-5
Strathmore, Town of AP 09-Feb-00 AEPEA The Town irrigated with treated wastewater when the wind
Strathmore Assessed:  $4,500.00 213(e) conditions were in a Northwest direction, for a minimum one-hour
average, contrary to the approval conditions. The Town did not
--12-24-25-4 report the contravention. Penalty paid 07 March 2000.
Sherritt International Corporation AP 14-Feb-00 AEPEA Untreated industrial wastewater was released from the overflow
Fort Saskatchewan Assessed:  $4,000.00 213(e) pipe of the catchment basin into Ross Creek. As well, the
diversion pipe between the catchment basin to the catchment
Plan 9620148, Block 9-12, Lot 1-4 basin to the storm pond was damaged. Water samples from Ross
Creek revealed elevated levels of ammonia-nitrogen, nitrate-
nitrogen, organic nitrogen, nickel, copper and cobalt. The
electrical wires to the catchment basin's submersible pump had
been damaged and therefore water was not being pumped from
the catchment basin to the storm pond between the dates of
August 10 - 18, 1999. Penalty paid 29 February 2000.
Canor Energy Ltd. AP 17-Feb-00 AEPEA Late submission of the company's 1998 Annual Air Report and
Special Area 3 Assessed:  $1,000.00 213(e) 1998 Annual Wastewater Report for the North Sibbald sour gas
plant. Dates of offence 19 February 2000 and 16 March 1999.
6--9-31-2-4 Penalty paid 11 April 2000.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
Page 1 of 54 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning L etter




Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Company/I ndividual

Action/ Decision Date/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments/ Disposition

Administrative Penalties

Canmore, Town of

830559 Alberta Ltd. op/a EIL
Environmental Services

PDS Rail Car Services
Corporation

AltaSteel Ltd.

CXY Chemicals Canada Ltd.

AP 22-Feb-00
Canmore Assessed: $12,000.00

--33-24-10-5, 5--33-24-10-5

AP 03-Mar-00
Edmonton Assessed:  $2,000.00

16041 - 132 Avenue

AP 28-Mar-00
Calgary Assessed:  $2,500.00

1805 30th Avenue SE

AP 07-Apr-00
Edmonton Assessed:  $4,500.00
-SW-31-52-23-4
AP 07-Apr-00

Lamont County

-SE-34-55-20-4

Assessed:  $2,500.00

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA

59

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

The Town of Canmore operates a water treatment facility and
water distribution system, with two pump-houses and a remote
water treatment plant at the Canmore wastewater treatment plant.
The Town of Canmore failed to operate these water treatment
facilities to comply with potable water limits. The Town of
Canmore failed to immediately report contravention of the
Approval. Penalty paid 15 March 2000.

The company contravened the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act by operating a facility where hazardous waste
is stored without an approval between the period of June 10
November, 1999. Penalty paid 07 March 2000.

The company contravened s. 4.4.7 of Approval No. 11368-01-00
by allowing incompatible substances to mix, resulting in a fire and
the release of fumes or gases. Penalty paid 28 April 2000.

The company operates an iron and steel mill and they failed to
conduct the stack survey during the 1999 year as required under
Section 4.2.14 of Approval No. 1408-01-00. The company also
failed to conduct the 1999 groundwater monitoring as required
under Section 4.7.2 of Approval No. 1408-01-00. Penalty paid 28
April 2000.

This is a contravention of Approval No. 10346-01-00 in that there
was a release of hydrochloric acid at the company plant, which
manufactures inorganic chemicals, near Bruderheim, Alberta that
was in excess of the approval limit. Penalty paid 17 April 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Page 2 of 54

ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter




Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Company/I ndividual

Action/
Municipality/ LLD

Decision Date/
Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments/ Disposition

Administrative Penalties

AltaGas Services Inc.

Maple Leaf Potatoes, Division of
Maple Leaf Foods Inc.

Stantec Consulting Ltd.

Canadian Abraxas Petroleum
Limited

Grey Wolf Exploration Inc.

AP
Flagstaff County

6--27-41-13-4

AP
Lethbridge

Plan 6003GU, Block 6, Lot 11

AP
Edmonton

-NE-36-51-25-4

AP
Saddle Hills County

13--21-76-9-6

AP
Saddle Hills County

13--21-76-9-6

12-Apr-00
Assessed:  $4,000.00

13-Apr-00
Assessed:  $2,000.00

09-May-00
Assessed:  $1,500.00

25-May-00
Assessed:  $1,500.00

25-May-00

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
64

AEPEA
59

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

The company failed to submit the monthly report of sulphur
dioxide for the month of July 1999, the 1998 annual report of
sulphur dioxide, the monthly ambient monitoring report for
hydrogen sulphide for the month of October 1999 and the 1998
annual industrial and wastewater report for the Sedgewick gas
plant. Penalty paid 26 April 2000.

The company contravened Sections 213(e) and Section 213(j) of
the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. The
company made changes to the machinery and equipment set out
in Section 3.1.2 that related to the activity without obtaining an
amendment to Approval No. 95-IND-172. The company also
contravened s. 6.1.1 of Approval No. 95-IND-172 by failing to
immediately report the contravention of s. 3.1.2 of Approval No.
95-IND-172. Penalty paid 2 May 2000.

The company did not obtain an approval prior to constructing a
stormwater pond. Penalty paid 25 May 2000.

The companies failed, in 1999, to submit five monthly air emission
summary reports to the Department on or before the end of the
month following the month in which the information was collected
for the reports for the Valhalla sour gas plant. Penalty paid 21
June 2000.

SEE DETAILS: "Canadian Abraxas Petroleum Limited"

REPORTING PERIOD::

1January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Page 3 of 54

ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter




Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Company/I ndividual

Action/
Municipality/ LLD

Decision Date/
Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments/ Disposition

Administrative Penalties

Fishing Lake Metis Settlement

Newalta Corporation

Syncrude Canada Ltd.

Rumile Contracting Ltd.

AP
Fishing Lake Metis Settlement

2-SW-17-57-2-4

AP
Redwater

Plan 8122910, Block 1, Lot 3-5

AP
MD of Wood Buffalo

--36-92-11-4

AP
Edmonton

Plan 9525383, Block 13, Lot 1

27-Jun-00

Assessed:  $7,000.00

04-Jul-00

Assessed:  $6,000.00

19-Jul-00
Assessed:  $6,500.00

27-Jul-00

Assessed:  $3,500.00

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA (R)192/96
18(1)

Fishing Lake Metis Settlement failed to have a certified operator
supervising the Water Treatment Plant, failed to take emergency
actions in consultation with the Regional Engineer once the
chlorine levels were below 0.2mg/L and failed to immediately
report the contraventions of the approval. Penalty paid 24 July
2000.

The company operates a hazardous waste and hazardous
recyclables storage and recycling facility. There was a
contravention of the Approval by exceeding the total allowable
combined waste storage limit of 1,040,000 L, exceeded the total
waste storage limit of 164,000 L of waste that may be stored in
containers and failed to immediately report the contraventions of
the storage limits. Penalty paid 19 July 2000.

The company operates an oil sands processing plant and an oil
sands mine. It contravened section 6.1.1 of Approval 26-01-08,
by disposing of liquid waste, Molyshield Il Es, in the landfill and
section 6.1.2 of the Approval by disposing of hazardous waste in
the industrial landfill, by disposing of barrels containing
mopheads, which contain solvents (varsol), and were used to
absorb or remove waste lubricant from equipment, and these
mopheads contain substances at concentrations that exceed the
levels specified in the Alberta User Guide for Waste Managers,
and are deemed to be hazardous waste. Penalty paid 9 August
2000.

The company contravened the Waste Control Regulation for the
improper storage of used oil. They also contravened Section 101
of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act by failing
to remediate the spills of used oil at the site. Penalty paid 30
August 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Page 4 of 54

ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter
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Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Company/I ndividual

Action/ Decision Date/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments/ Disposition

Administrative Penalties

Fernz Sulfer Works Inc.

Lario Oil & Gas Company

Marathon Canada Limited

Anderson Oil & Gas Inc. formerly
Ulster Petroleums Ltd.

Bonavista Petroleum Ltd.

AP 14-Aug-00
MD of Rocky View Assessed:  $8,500.00
-NE-33-27-26-4
AP 14-Aug-00
Special Area 2 Assessed:  $2,000.00
--5-26-12-4
AP 14-Aug-00
Vulcan County Assessed:  $1,000.00
3--5-17-17-4
AP 15-Aug-00
Kneehill County Assessed:  $7,000.00
--12-34-26-4
AP 18-Aug-00
Lac Ste. Anne County Assessed:  $1,500.00
2--25-56-6-5

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA

213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

This company operates the Irricana sulphur processing plant and
it failed to analyze the parameters prior to releasing the industrial
run-off collection pond ("the Pond"), released from the Pond to the
surrounding watershed in exceedance of the limit specified, failed
to sample the parameters as specified throughout the release
period, failed to immediately report the contraventions of the
Approval and failed to provide information on the baghouses and
scrubbers in the Monthly Air Emissions Summary reports.

Penalty paid 25 September 2000.

The company failed to file the Annual Air Emissions Summary
and Evaluation report by 14 February 2000 and also failed to file
the Annual Industrial Wastewater and Runoff Summary and
Evaluation report by 15 March 2000 for the Cessford sour gas
plant. Penalty paid 7 September 2000.

The company failed to file the Annual Air Emissions Summary
and Evaluation report by 15 March 2000 for the Badger gas plant.
Penalty paid 10 October 2000.

The company failed to operate the stack at the Wimborne sour
gas plant so that the concentration of sulphur dioxide in the
effluent stream shall not exceed a one-hour average of 12,500
PPM, failed to operate the stack so that the emission rate of
sulphur dioxide shall not exceed a one-hour average of 0.8
tonnes, and failed to report the contraventions immediately upon
discovery of the contraventions. Penalty paid 5 September 2000.

The company failed to file the Annual Industrial Wastewater and
Runoff Summary and Evaluation report for the Cherhill sour gas
plant by 14 February 2000, as set out in the Approval. Penalty
paid 18 September 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Page 5 of 54

ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter




Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Company/I ndividual

Action/
Municipality/ LLD

Decision Date/
Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments/ Disposition

Administrative Penalties

Paramount Resources Ltd. AP 21-Aug-00 AEPEA The company failed to file the Annual Report summarizing the
MD of Opportunity No. 17 Assessed:  $2,500.00 213(e) performance of all process wastewater facilities by 14 February
2000 and failed to file the Annual Summary and Evaluation report
1--10-94-21-4 containing the information relating to the North Liege sour gas
plant operation and air contaminant emissions by 15 March 2000,
as set out by the Approval. Penalty paid 26 September 2000.
Grande Prairie, City of AP 22-Aug-00 AEPEA The City failed to submit biofilter as-built drawings and a biofilter
Grande Prairie Assessed:  $7,000.00 213(e) operating and maintenance manual by 31 July 1998; failed to
submit biofilter monthly monitoring reports for the period from July
-NW-7-71-5-6, -SE-11-71-6-6 1998 to June 1999 inclusive; failed to submit a summary of the
operating and monitoring of the biofilter in the 1998 annual report
and failed to submit a design report for the multicompartment
sludge storage cell by 1 March 1999 as set out in the Approval.
Penalty paid 22 September 2000.
Shell Canada Limited AP 29-Aug-00 AEPEA The company released sulphur dioxide into the environment at the
MD of Rocky View Assessed:  $2,500.00 213(e) Jumping Pound sour gas plant. Penalty paid 27 September 2000.
--23-25-5-5
Canadian Forest Oil Ltd. AP 30-Aug-00 AEPEA The company failed to file the Annual Industrial Wastewater and
Camrose County Assessed:  $2,000.00 213(e) Runoff Summary and Evaluation report by 14 February 2000;
failed to file the Annual Air Emissions Summary and Evaluation
11--27-46-21-4 report by March 15, 2000 for the Bittern Lake sour gas plant as

set out in the Approval. Penalty paid 30 August 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Page 6 of 54

ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter




AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Administrative Penalties

ABL Ventures Ltd. AP 06-Sep-00 AEPEA On 28 May 1999 the company commenced construction of
Strathmore 59 extension to the water distribution and wastewater collection
systems without an approval, approval amendment or letter of
-SE-23-24-25-4 authorization from Alberta Environment. On 10 June 1999, the

company continued construction of extensions to the water
distribution and wastewater collection systems without an
approval, approval amendment or letter of authorization from
Alberta Environment. Notice of Administrative Penalty ($10,000)
issued 28 March 2000. Appeal filed 26 April 2000. Notice of
Administrative Penalty withdrawn 6 September 2000.

TriQuest Energy Corp. AP 04-Oct-00 AEPEA The company failed to file the Annual Industrial Wastewater and
MD of Opportunity Assessed:  $2,000.00 213(e) Runoff report by 14 February 2000; failed to file the Annual Air
Emissions Summary and Evaluation report by 15 March 2000 for
14--21-89-21-4 the West Liege (McKay River) sour gas plant, as indicated in the
Approval. Penalty paid 23 October 2000.
Titan Foundry Ltd. AP 27-Oct-00 AEPEA Titan Foundry Ltd. operates a foundry under Approval No. 11039-
Edmonton Assessed:  $4,000.00 213(e) 01-00. The company contravened the Approval by operating the
process equipment when the pollution abatement equipment
Plan 4159HW, Block , Lot 20 associated with the process equipment was not fully operational

and by failing to immediately report by telephone any
contravention of the terms or conditions of the Approval. Penalty
paid 6 November 2000.

Crestar Energy Inc. AP 09-Nov-00 AEPEA The company contravened the Approval by having excess sulphur
MD of Taber Assessed:  $4.000.00 213(e) dioxide emissions at the Travers sour gas plant between 3-5 April,
15-30 April 1999 and between 1-2 May, 12-19 May 1999. Penalty
16--31-14-18-4 paid 29 November 2000.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
Page 7 of 54 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter




AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Administrative Penalties

The Canadian Salt Company AP 22-Nov-00 AEPEA The company manufactures salt for household and
Limited St. Paul County Assessed:  $10,500.00 213(e) commercial/industrial use at their facility. They contravened the
Approval by releasing boiler blowdown and evaporation
-SW-26-56-5-4 condensates from the recycle plant to the industrial wastewater

control facility (the hotwell flume) and subsequently to the
surrounding watershed; failed to maintain or review the Toxicity
Reduction Evaluation Plan; released in excess of the 12,000 kg
maximum daily limit to Total Chloride from the industrial
wastewater control facility and failed to immediately report by
telephone any contravention of the terms and conditions of the
Approval. Penalty paid 4 December 2000.

Bouvry Exports (Calgary) Ltd. AP 04-Dec-00 AEPEA The company operates a Red Meat Processing plant. They
MD of Willow Creek Assessed:  $5,000.00 213(e) contravened the Approval for the plant by failing to conduct twice
monthly testing of the industrial and domestic wastewater
-SW-17-9-25-4 released to the wastewater treatment facility; failing to conduct the

extended analysis of treated water entering the distribution system
twice annually; failing to analyze the irrigation wastewater applied
in October, 1998 and recording the details of the application and
they submitted the 1998 Annual Waste Management Report and
the 1998 Annual Waterworks Report late. Penalty paid in full 3
January 2001.

Rogers Sugar Ltd. AP 04-Dec-00 AEPEA The company operates a beet sugar refinery which requires an
Taber Assessed:  $2,000.00 213(e) Approval. There was a contravention of the Approval by releasing
from the Industrial Wastewater Main Sewer, industrial wastewater
Plan 7711362, Block 5, Lot 1 that exceeded the limit specified, that is, effluent that had less that

50% survival for the Acute Lethality Test using Rainbow Trout.
Penalty paid 20 December 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket

Page 8 of 54 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter




AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000
Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Administrative Penalties

Kedon Waste Services Ltd. AP 18-Dec-00 AEPEA The company failed to have moveable windscreens at the landfill;
Lethbridge County Assessed:  $8,500.00 213(e) failed to submit information on the 1999 operations of the Class Ill
part of the landfill by 31 March 2000; failed to submit the 1999
-SW-4-10-21-4 Annual Groundwater Report by 31 March 2000; failed to

immediately report contraventions of the Approval and pursuant to
Section 173 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement
Act, disposed waste on the lands of another person without
consent. Notice of Administrative Penalty ($8,500) issued 18
December 2000. Appeal filed 16 January 2001.

Lethbridge Regional Landfill Ltd. AP 18-Dec-00 AEPEA SEE DETAILS: "Kedon Waste Services Ltd."
Lethbridge County 213(e)
-SW-4-10-21-4
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
Page 9 of 54 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter




AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000
Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Enforcement Orders

Shell Chemicals Canada Ltd. EO 26-Jul-00 AEPEA The company operates facilities for the manufacturing of Ethylene
Fort Saskatchewan 213(e) Glycol under an Approval. The Approval was for the construction,
operation and reclamation of the Plant. With the start-up of the
-NE-32-55-21-4 Plant, the Ethylene Oxide emissions from the CO2 Stripper Vent

Stack may have exceeded the Approval limits of 0.1 kg/h. The
Company reported the exceedances to Alberta Environment and it
has submitted a short term plan on how they intend to achieve
compliance with the Ethylene Oxide emission limits specified in
section 4.2.2 of the Approval during the restart of the Plant. The
company shall submit a Plan and implementation schedule. The
company shall implement the Plan in accordance with the
schedule of implementation. The company shall notify the
Manager at least three hours before restarting the Plant and the
company shall submit to the Manager weekly progress reports by
4:00 p.m. every Wednesday, commencing 2 August 2000, until
otherwise advised in writing by the Manager.

Smoky River Coal Limited EO 31-Oct-00 AEPEA The company operated a coal mine on which they owned and
MD of Greenview 200(1) operated a coal processing plant. The company operated the
mine and the plant pursuant to an Approval. The company
--10-58-8-6 ceased operation of the mine and the plant on or about 30 March

2000. The company failed to submit a Decommissioning and
Land Reclamation Plan within 6 months of the plant ceasing
operation. The company failed to submit a Final Reclamation
Plan and a proposal for a Wildlife Management Program by 31
August 2000. The company shall comply with the terms and
conditions of the Approval, carry out the reclamation in
accordance with Section 5.2.1 of the Approval and carry out the
monitoring as set out in Section 4 of the Approval.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket

Page 10 of 54 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter




AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Enforcement Orders for Waste

Northcott, H EOW 20-Jun-00 AEPEA Remove and dispose of the hay bales deposited in and on the
Carstairs 171.1 banks of Dogpound Creek.
-NE-15-30-3-5
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
Page 11 of 54 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter




AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

Forster, C EPO 10-Jan-00 AEPEA C. Forster is the sole Director and Shareholder of Legal Oil and
Sturgeon County 229(1) Gas Ltd. Iocateq in Legal. Legal Oil & Ggs Ltd. was the owner of a
well that had spills of salt water on the site. A letter was sent
3--21-57-25-4 confirming the agreement that Legal Oil & Gas Ltd. would conduct

investigative and remedial work with respect to the Off Site Areas,
but to date Legal Oil & Gas Ltd. has not conducted the further
investigative or remedial work required. By January 21 2000 the
Parties shall submit an Investigation Plan to the Director and
implement the Investigation Plan according to the schedule of
implementation. The Parties shall submit an Investigation Report
and upon acceptance of the Investigation Report, submit a
Remediation Plan. The Parties shall implement the Remediation
Plan and submit a monthly report in writing to the Director
including a summary of the work undertaken.

Legal Oil & Gas Ltd. EPO 10-Jan-00 AEPEA C. Forster is the sole Director and Shareholder of Legal Oil and
Sturgeon County 229(1) Gas Ltd. Iocateq in Legal. Legal Oil & Ggs Ltd. was the owner of a
well that had spills of salt water on the site. A letter was sent
3--21-57-25-4 confirming the agreement that Legal Oil & Gas Ltd. would conduct

investigative and remedial work with respect to the Off Site Areas,
but to date Legal Oil & Gas Ltd. has not conducted the further
investigative or remedial work required. By January 21 2000 the
Parties shall submit an Investigation Plan to the Director and
implement the Investigation Plan according to the schedule of
implementation. The Parties shall submit an Investigation Report
and upon acceptance of the Investigation Report, submit a
Remediation Plan. The Parties shall implement the Remediation
Plan and submit a monthly report in writing to the Director
including a summary of the work undertaken.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket

Page 12 of 54 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter




Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Company/I ndividual

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation

Comments/ Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

Marvan Transport (1994) Ltd.

EPO 16-Feb-00 AEPEA
Red Deer 102(1)
-SW-3-39-27-4

The Company operates a business for the transport of oilfield
products and wastes, near Red Deer, Alberta. On or about 31
October 1999 an employee of the company was transferring
hydrochloric acid from one of the Company's tanker trucks to one
of the Company's storage tanks, when a valve on the storage tank
failed causing the hydrochloric acid to spill onto and contaminate
the soil. The contaminated soil had been transported to another
property and had been placed on a polyvinyl sheet and
surrounded by earthen containment berms. The contaminated soil
was stored in a manner which may cause a substance to be
released to the environment and may cause an adverse effect on
the environment. The company shall take immediate steps to
prevent a release to the environment of substances from the
contaminated soil which may cause an adverse effect on the
environment. The company shall submit a written Remedial Plan
to the Manager by 23 February 2000, the Schedule of
Implementation shall ensure that all activities under the Remedial
Plan must be completed by 3 March 2000. No later than 5 days
after the completion of the Remedial Plan, the company shall
submit a written status report to the Manager setting out the steps
that the company undertook to comply with the Remedial Plan.
Order complied with and file closed 27 April 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1January 2000 - 31 December 2000
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ACTION CODES:
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EO: Enforcement Order
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AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

Provost Petroleum Ltd. EPO 29-Mar-00 AEPEA Winterburn Oil and Gas Ltd. has been licensed by the Alberta
Namao 102(1) Energy and Utilities Board to operate a pipeline. Provost
Petroleum Ltd. has been licensed by the Board to operate a well
6--33-55-24-4 site under License No. 130291. On 29 September 1998 there was

a release of 15 cubic meters of crude oil and salt water emulsion
on to the Lands. An inspection by the Board confirmed the
release of Substances from the Pipeline, and of hydrocarbon
contamination of the soil on the Lands. On 03 January 2000
AENYV confirmed that no further work had been completed on the
Lands. As of 13 March 2000, no remediation plan have been
submitted to AENV. The Parties shall submit a Plan by 20 April
2000 and implement the work set out in the Plan in accordance
with the Schedule of Implementation. The Parties shall submit a
written report to the Manager within 14 days of the completion of
the work set out in the Plan.

Winterburn Oil and Gas Ltd. EPO 29-Mar-00 AEPEA Winterburn Oil and Gas Ltd. has been licensed by the Alberta
Namao 102(1) Energy and Utilities Board to operate a pipeline. Provost
Petroleum Ltd. has been licensed by the Board to operate a well
6--33-55-24-4 site under License No. 130291. On 29 September 1998 there was

a release of 15 cubic meters of crude oil and salt water emulsion
on to the Lands. An inspection by the Board confirmed the
release of Substances from the Pipeline, and of hydrocarbon
contamination of the soil on the Lands. On 03 January 2000
AENYV confirmed that no further work had been completed on the
Lands. As of 13 March 2000, no remediation plan have been
submitted to AENV. The Parties shall submit a Plan by 20 April
2000 and implement the work set out in the Plan in accordance
with the Schedule of Implementation. The Parties shall submit a
written report to the Manager within 14 days of the completion of
the work set out in the Plan.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket

Page 14 of 54 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter




AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

T.M.T. Resources Inc. EPO 14-Jun-00 AEPEA The company has been licensed to operate a well site in the
St. Albert 102(1) municipal district of Big Lakes. On 20 July 1999 there was a
release of approximately 100 cubic meters of salt water and 0.01
15--26-64-11-5 meters of crude oil. There have been three spill sites located

along the pipeline. One release proceeded down gradient towards
a small unnamed creek that is a tributary to the Freeman River
and had entered the creek. Bellholes were used to excavate and
intercept the contaminated water to be disposed of at an
authorized disposal facility. No remedial work had been
completed on the contamination of the soil on the lands on 3
August 1999 and 8 August 1999. The company shall monitor the
bellholes, submit a plan to the Manager by 31 July 2000,
implement the work set out in the plan, submit a written status
report and submit a written report to the Manager within 14 days
of the completion of the work.

Graham, C EPO 15-Jun-00 AEPEA A gas station was operated on the Lands in Calgary prior to 1985
Calgary 102(1) which stored petroleum in underground storage tanks located

under the surface during that time. The Lands were contaminated
Plan 453AD, Block 1, Lot 3-6 with hydrocarbons which exceeded the Level IlI criteria of the

Alberta Management of Underground Storage Tanks Guidelines.
The contamination was 3.0 to 4.3 metres deep in the areas
surrounding the south pump island near the underground storage
tanks. The underground storage tanks were removed from the site
on 29 March 1993. As of 10 May 2000 the Parties have not
investigated the extent of the On-Site or Off-Site contamination,
and have not conducted any clean up of the contamination. The
parties shall submit an investigative plan and implement the work
set out in the investigative plan, submit a remediation plan and
implement the work set out in the remediation plan, submit a
written monthly status report and submit a final report within 30
days of completion.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket

Page 15 of 54 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter




AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000
Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

The Estate of Taylor, A. R. EPO 15-Jun-00 AEPEA A gas station was operated on the Lands in Calgary prior to 1985
Calgary 102(1) which stored petroleum in underground storage tanks located

under the surface during that time. The Lands were contaminated
Plan 453AD, Block 1, Lot 3-6 with hydrocarbons which exceeded the Level IlI criteria of the

Alberta Management of Underground Storage Tanks Guidelines.
The contamination was 3.0 to 4.3 metres deep in the areas
surrounding the south pump island near the underground storage
tanks. The underground storage tanks were removed from the site
on 29 March 1993. As of 10 May 2000 the Parties have not
investigated the extent of the On-Site or Off-Site contamination,
and have not conducted any clean up of the contamination. The
parties shall submit an investigative plan and implement the work
set out in the investigative plan, submit a remediation plan and
implement the work set out in the remediation plan, submit a
written monthly status report and submit a final report within 30
days of completion.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket

Page 16 of 54 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter




AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000
Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

518906 Alberta Ltd. o/a Cleaning EPO 28-Sep-00 AEPEA
by Page, Trudeau's Drycleaning
and/or Mr. Suede

Dry cleaning machine separator water from the dry cleaning
Edmonton 102(1) fac@l@ty had been disposed of on the surface of the site behind t_he

facility. The separator water had perchloroethylene concentration
Plan 5613HW, Block 5, Lot 2 of 52 PPM. As of 26 September 2000, the parties have not
delineated the extent of the contamination, nor have they
undertaken any clean-up or remediation of the site. The parties
shall submit an Investigative Plan to the Manager by 6 October
2000, which will include an Investigative Report. The parties shall
implement the work set out in the Investigative plan in accordance
with the schedule of implementation as is approved by the
Manager. Within 14 days of submission of the Investigative
Report, the Parties shall submit a Remediation Plan. The parties
shall implement work set out in the Remediation Plan. The
parties shall submit a written monthly status report. Within 5 days
of completion of the remedial work required by this Order, the
parties shall submit a final written report signed by a qualified
environmental consultant confirming that the work has been
completed in compliance with this Order.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
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AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000
Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

559035 Alberta Ltd. EPO 28-Sep-00 AEPEA Dry cleaning machine separator water from the dry cleaning
Edmonton 102(1) facility had been disposed of on the surface of the site behind the
facility. The separator water had perchloroethylene concentration

Plan 5613HW, Block 5, Lot 2 of 52 PPM. As of 26 September 2000, the parties have not
delineated the extent of the contamination, nor have they
undertaken any clean-up or remediation of the site. The parties
shall submit an Investigative Plan to the Manager by 6 October
2000, which will include an Investigative Report. The parties shall
implement the work set out in the Investigative plan in accordance
with the schedule of implementation as is approved by the
Manager. Within 14 days of submission of the Investigative
Report, the Parties shall submit a Remediation Plan. The parties
shall implement work set out in the Remediation Plan. The
parties shall submit a written monthly status report. Within 5 days
of completion of the remedial work required by this Order, the
parties shall submit a final written report signed by a qualified
environmental consultant confirming that the work has been
completed in compliance with this Order.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket

Page 18 of 54 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter




AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

Mohawk Canada Limited EPO 13-Oct-00 AEPEA The company operated a gasoline service station. In November
Edmonton 102(1) of 1996 an Environmental Site Assessment was conducted to
determine the presence or absence of petroleum hydrocarbon
Plan 3100TR, Block 30, Lot 126 contaminated soil at the site. The results report confirmed the

presence of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil at the site.
The company ceased operating the gasoline service station on 1
July 1997. The company commenced operation of the soil vapour
extraction on 30 January 1997. An Environmental Site
Assessment Report dated October 1999 confirmed the presence
of hydrocarbons on the lands adjacent to the site. On 12 June
2000 the company submitted their remediation plan for the clean
up and on 14 June 2000 the plan was approved. Within 7 days of
receipt of this Order the company shall submit to the Manager a
Schedule of Implementation for the work outlined in the plan. The
company shall implement the work set out in the plan in
accordance with the schedule. The company shall delineate the
extent of the off-site contamination of the soil, surface water and
groundwater. The company shall submit a written report to the
Manager by 5:00 p.m. every Thursday unless otherwise advised
in writing by the Manager. The company shall submit a final
written report signed by a qualified environmental consultant
confirming that the work has been completed in compliance with
the Order within 45 days of the completion of the work, outlining
all the activities undertaken and the results achieved.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
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AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

Fas Gas Realty Ltd. EPO 27-Oct-00 AEPEA The Order is also issued pursuant to Section 226, 227 and 236 of
Provost 102(1) the Act. Fas Gas Realty Ltd. (the "company") operated a service
station business on the site from 1 December 1990 until the
Plan 8521627, Block 1, Lot 5A present time. K. Hall Contracting Ltd.(the "landowner") operated

the service station business for the company from 1 December
1990 to 1 March 2000. Fas Gas Oil Ltd. (the "supplier") provided
the service station business on the site with substances
containing petroleum hydrocarbons for sale to the public.
Information provided by the supplier on 4 March 1997 showed soil
and groundwater petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the
subsurface of the site. On 7 July 1997 the landowner was
advised that he had a duty to take remedial action. As of this date
Alberta Environment has not received from the landowner,
supplier or company the results of a delineation drilling program at
the site or a remediation/risk management proposal. The parties
shall submit an investigative plan to the Manager by Friday, 1
December 2000. The parties shall implement the work set out in
the investigative plan in accordance with the schedule of
implementation. The parties shall submit a remediation plan to
the Manager by 1 February 2001. The parties shall implement the
work set out in the remediation plan in accordance with the
schedule. The parties shall submit a written monthly status report
and within 30 days of completion of the remediation, the parties
shall submit a final report to the Manager detailing the remedial
work undertaken at the site and independent confirmation from a
consultant that the soil and groundwater meets the criteria.

Notice of Appeal filed on behalf of Fas Gas Oil Ltd. and Fas Gas
Realty Ltd. Appeal received by fax at the Alberta Environmental
Appeal Board on 1 November 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
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AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

Fas Gas Oil Ltd. EPO 27-Oct-00 AEPEA The Order is also issued pursuant to Section 226, 227 and 236 of
Provost 102(1) the Act. Fas Gas Realty Ltd. (the "company") operated a service
station business on the site from 1 December 1990 until the
Plan 8521627, Block 1, Lot 5A present time. K. Hall Contracting Ltd.(the "landowner") operated

the service station business for the company from 1 December
1990 to 1 March 2000. Fas Gas Oil Ltd. (the "supplier") provided
the service station business on the site with substances
containing petroleum hydrocarbons for sale to the public.
Information provided by the supplier on 4 March 1997 showed soil
and groundwater petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the
subsurface of the site. On 7 July 1997 the landowner was
advised that he had a duty to take remedial action. As of this date
Alberta Environment has not received from the landowner,
supplier or company the results of a delineation drilling program at
the site or a remediation/risk management proposal. The parties
shall submit an investigative plan to the Manager by Friday, 1
December 2000. The parties shall implement the work set out in
the investigative plan in accordance with the schedule of
implementation. The parties shall submit a remediation plan to
the Manager by 1 February 2001. The parties shall implement the
work set out in the remediation plan in accordance with the
schedule. The parties shall submit a written monthly status report
and within 30 days of completion of the remediation, the parties
shall submit a final report to the Manager detailing the remedial
work undertaken at the site and independent confirmation from a
consultant that the soil and groundwater meets the criteria.

Notice of Appeal filed on behalf of Fas Gas Oil Ltd. and Fas Gas
Realty Ltd. Appeal received by fax at the Alberta Environmental
Appeal Board on 1 November 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
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AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

K. Hall Contracting Itd. EPO 27-Oct-00 AEPEA The Order is also issued pursuant to Section 226, 227 and 236 of
Provost 102(1) the Act. Fas Gas Realty Ltd. (the "company") operated a service

station business on the site from 1 December 1990 until the
Plan 8521627, Block 1, Lot 5A present time. K. Hall Contracting Ltd. (the "landowner") operated

the service station business for the company from 1 December
1990 to 1 March 2000. Fas Gas Oil Ltd. (the "supplier") provided
the service station business on the site with substances
containing petroleum hydrocarbons for sale to the public.
Information provided by the supplier on 4 March 1997 showed soil
and groundwater petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the
subsurface of the site. On 7 July 1997 the landowner was
advised that he had a duty to take remedial action. As of this date
Alberta Environment has not received from the landowner,
supplier or company the results of a delineation drilling program at
the site or a remediation/risk management proposal. The parties
shall submit an investigative plan to the Manager by Friday, 1
December 2000. The parties shall implement the work set out in
the investigative plan in accordance with the schedule of
implementation. The parties shall submit a remediation plan to
the Manager by 1 February 2001. The parties shall implement the
work set out in the remediation plan in accordance with the
schedule. The parties shall submit a written monthly status report
and within 30 days of completion of the remediation, the parties
shall submit a final report to the Manager detailing the remedial
work undertaken at the site and independent confirmation from a
consultant that the soil and groundwater meets the criteria.

Notice of Appeal filed on behalf of Fas Gas Oil Ltd. and Fas Gas
Realty Ltd. Appeal received by fax at the Alberta Environmental
Appeal Board on 1 November 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
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AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

McColl-Frontenac Inc. (formerly EPO 02-Nov-00 AEPEA When the company leased or owned the property, there was a
"McColl-Frontenac Oil Company Calgary 102(1) gas station for the sale of hydrocarbon petroleum products on the
Limited" and "Texaco Canada site. There were Phase | and Phase Il environmental site

Inc." Plan 2846GW, Block 5, Lot 39-40 assessments completed in October and November of 1998.

Contamination was detected in additional soil samples taken on
25 November 1998. As of 18 October 2000, the company has not
investigated the extent of the contamination under the property, or
whether any contamination has migrated off the property. The
company shall submit an investigative plan (which will include an
investigative report and remediation plan) and implement the work
set out in the investigative plan and remediation plan. The
company shall submit written status reports within 7 days of
completion of the remediation, the company shall submit a final
report detailing the remedial work undertaken at the site, and
independent confirmation from a qualified environmental
consultant that the soil and groundwater meets the criteria.
Appeal received 6 November 2000 by the Alberta Environmental
Appeal Board.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
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Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Company/I ndividual

Action/
Municipality/ LLD

Decision Date/ Act/
Penalty Regulation

Comments/ Disposition

Prosecutions

Geon Canada Inc.

Geon Canada Inc.

Geon Canada Inc.

PRS
Strathcona County

-SE-29-55-21-4

PRS
Strathcona County

-SE-29-55-21-4

PRS
Strathcona County

-SE-29-55-21-4

AEPEA
213(e)

12-May-00

12-May-00 AEPEA (R)124/93
Penalty: $50,000.00 11(3)

AEPEA
97(2)

12-May-00

Count 3: On or between the 21st day of December, 1996, and the
23rd day of December, 1996, at or near Fort Saskatchewan, in
the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully contravene a term or
condition of an approval to wit: Section 6(a) of license #90-AL-331
which provides as follows: "Those portions of the plant equipped
with pollution abatement equipment facilities shall be operated
such that: (a) the abatement equipment is in effective operation
when the associated process equipment is operational”, contrary
to Section 213(e) of the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act. Withdrawn at the request of the Crown on 12
May 2000.

Count 1: On or between the 21st day of December, 1996 and the
23rd day of December, 1996, at or near Fort Saskatchewan, in
the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully release into the ambient air
a concentration of vinyl chloride in gases from a process vent in a
polyvinyl chloride plant that exceeded 10 parts per million by
volume, contrary to section 11(3) of Alberta Regulation 124/93.
On 12 May 2000 the company was fined $25,000.00 payable in
one month plus a creative sentence of $25,000.00 to the
University of Alberta Engineering Department. Fine paid 1 June
2000. Creative Sentence paid.

Count 2: On or between the 21st day of December, 1996, and the
23rd day of December, 1996, at or near Fort Saskatchewan, in
the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully release or permit the
release of a substance into the environment in an amount,
concentration or level or at a rate of release that is in excess of
that expressly prescribed by an approval or the regulations,
contrary to section 97(2) of the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act. Withdrawn at the request of the Crown 12 May
2000.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1January 2000 - 31 December 2000
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Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition
Prosecutions
Air Agro Ltd. PRS 26-May-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 Count 4: On or about July 30, 1998, at or near Waskateneau, in
Thorhild County 5(1) the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply a pesticide in
a manner or at a time or place, to wit: by air that causes or is
-SE-26-60-20-4 likely to cause impairment of or damage to the health or safety of
Valerie Melnyk, contrary to Section 5(1) of Alberta Regulation
24/97. Stayed 26 May 2000.
Air Agro Ltd. PRS 26-May-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 Count 2: On or about July 30, 1998, at or near Waskateneau, in
Thorhild County 5(1) the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply a pesticide in
a manner or at a time or place, to wit: by air, that causes or is
-SE-26-60-20-4 likely to cause impairment of or damage to the health or safety of
Colleen Hromota, contrary to Section 5(1) of Alberta Regulation
24/97. Stayed 26 May 2000.
Air Agro Ltd. PRS 26-May-00 AEPEA Count 1: On or about July 30, 1998, at or near Waskateneau, in
Thorhild County 156 the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply a pesticide in
a manner not in accordance with the regulations and the label for
-SE-26-60-20-4 that pesticide, to wit: apply a pesticide in a manner as to directly
or through drift expose workers or other persons to the pesticide,
contrary to Section 156 of the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act. Stayed 26 May 2000.
Air Agro Ltd. PRS 26-May-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 Count 3: On or about July 30, 1998, at or near Waskateneau, in
Thorhild County 5(1) the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply a pesticide in
a manner or at a time or place, to wit: by air, that causes or is
-SE-26-60-20-4 likely to cause impairment of or damage to the health or safety of

Gerald Hromota, contrary to Section 5(1) of Alberta Regulation
24/97. Stayed 26 May 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD::

ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution

EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
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Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Company/I ndividual

Comments/ Disposition

Air Agro Ltd.

Steadman, Lynn

Steadman, Lynn

Steadman, Lynn

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation
Prosecutions

PRS 26-May-00 AEPEA (R)24/97
Thorhild County 5(1)
-SE-26-60-20-4

PRS 26-May-00 AEPEA (R)24/97
Thorhild County 5(1)
-SE-26-60-20-4

PRS 26-May-00 AEPEA (R)24/97
Thorhild County 5(1)
-SE-26-60-20-4

PRS 26-May-00 AEPEA
Thorhild County Penalty:  $5,000.00 156
-SE-26-60-20-4

Count 5: On or about July 30, 1998, at or near Waskateneau, in
the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply a pesticide in
a manner or at a time or place, to wit: by air, that causes or is
likely to cause impairment of or damage to the health or safety of
Cory Ollikka, contrary to Section 5(1) of Alberta Regulation 24/97.
Stayed 26 May 2000.

Count 4: SEE DETAILS: "Air Agro Ltd." Stayed 26 May 2000.

Count 3: SEE DETAILS: "Air Agro Ltd." Stayed 26 May 2000.

Count 1: SEE DETAILS: " Air Agro Ltd." Plea of guilty entered
on 19 April 2000. On 26 May 2000 the sentence was rendered
with a fine ordered in the amount of $2,500.00 or 90 days
incarceration to be paid by 28 July 2000. Creative Sentence of
$2,500.00 payable to Lake Land College at Vermilion Alberta on
or before 28 July 2000. This sum to be allocated to the
Environmental Research Account. Further, there was an Order
pursuant to Section 220(1) of the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act, of which the terms were agreed upon by
counsel. Fine paid 28 July 2000. Creative Sentence paid 24 July
2000.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1January 2000 - 31 December 2000
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Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition
Prosecutions
Steadman, Lynn PRS 26-May-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 Count 5: SEE DETAILS: "Air Agro Ltd." Stayed 26 May 2000.

Thorhild County 5(1)
-SE-26-60-20-4
Steadman, Lynn PRS 26-May-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 Count 2: SEE DETAILS: "Air Agro Ltd." Stayed 26 May 2000.
Thorhild County 5(1)
-SE-26-60-20-4
Betz Canada Inc. PRS 06-Jul-00 AEPEA Count 1: On or about the 24 day of June, 1995 at or near
MD of Rocky View 156 Cochrane, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply a
pesticide to wit: Betz Slimicide J-12, contrary to the regulations
-SE-23-25-5-5 with respect to that pesticide and the label filed with the Certificate
of Registration for that pesticide, contrary to Section 156(1)(a) of
the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Dismissed 6
May 1999. Crown filed Notice of Appeal 03 June 1999. Court
Reserved Decision 21 March 2000. Appeal Dismissed 6 July 2000.
Betz Canada Inc. PRS 06-Jul-00 AEPEA Count 2: On or about the 9 day of August, 1995, at or near
MD of Rocky View 156 Cochrane, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply a
pesticide to wit: Betz Slimicide J-12, contrary to the Regulations
-SE-23-25-5-5 with respect to that pesticide and the label filed with the Certificate
of Registration for that pesticide, contrary to Section 156 (1)(a) of
the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Dismissed 6
May 1999. Crown filed Notice of Appeal 03 June 1999. Court
Reserved Decision 21 March 2000. Appeal Dismissed 6 July 2000.
Shell Canada Limited PRS 06-Jul-00 AEPEA Count 2: SEE DETAILS: "Betz Canada Inc." Dismissed 6 July
MD of Rocky View 156 2000.
-SE-23-25-5-5
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
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Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Company/I ndividual

Comments/ Disposition

Shell Canada Limited

Shell Canada Limited

Early Bird Air Ltd.

Early Bird Air Ltd.

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation
Prosecutions
PRS 06-Jul-00 AEPEA
MD of Rocky View 99(2)
-SE-23-25-5-5
PRS 06-Jul-00 AEPEA
MD of Rocky View 156
-SE-23-25-5-5
PRS 20-Jul-00 AEPEA (R)24/97
MD of Rocky View 5(1)
-NW-9-25-28-4
PRS 20-Jul-00 AEPEA
MD of Rocky View 156
-NW-9-25-28-4

Count 3: On or about the 24 day of August, 1995, at or near
Cochrane, in the Province of Alberta, did, being a person having
control of a substance that was released into the environment,
that had caused, was causing or may have caused an adverse
effect, did fail, immediately on becoming aware of the release, to
report it to the persons referred to in subsection 99(1)(a)(b)(d) of
the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, contrary to
Section 99(2) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement
Act. Dismissed 6 May 1999. Crown filed a Notice of Appeal 3
June 1999. Court Reserves Decision 23 March 2000. Appeal
Dismissed 06 July 2000.

Count 1: SEE DETAILS: "Betz Canada Inc." Dismissed 6 July
2000.

Count 2: On or about the 5th day of August, 1998, at or near
Strathmore, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply
a pesticide in a manner or place, to wit: by air, that causes or is
likely to cause impairment of or damage to the health or safety of
Ronald Gall, contrary to Section 5(1) of Alberta Regulation 24/97.
Dismissed 20 July 2000.

Count 1: On or about the 5th day of August, 1998, at or near
Strathmore, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply
a pesticide, to wit: use or apply a pesticide by air in such a
manner as to directly or indirectly or through drift expose workers
or other persons to the pesticide, contrary to section 156 of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Dismissed 20
July 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1January 2000 - 31 December 2000
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EO: Enforcement Order
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AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition
Prosecutions
Murray, Robin Paul PRS 20-Jul-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 Count 2: SEE DETAILS: "Early Bird Air Ltd." Dismissed 20 July
MD of Rocky View 5(1) 2000.
-NW-9-25-28-4
Murray, Robin Paul PRS 20-Jul-00 AEPEA Count 1: SEE DETAILS: "Early Bird Air Ltd." Dismissed 20 July
MD of Rocky View 156 2000.
-NW-9-25-28-4
Allomes, Peter Ronald PRS 03-Aug-00 AEPEA Count 2: On or about the 25 day of June, 1997, at or near Irma,
MD of Wainwright Penalty: $500.00 156 in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply a pesticide
in a manner not in accordance with the regulations and the label
-SW-36-47-10-4 for that pesticide, to wit: use or apply a pesticide by air at a spray
rate or volume other than that which is specified on the label,
contrary to Section 156 of the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act. Plea of Guilty 3 August 2000. Sentenced to a
fine of $500.00. Fine paid 20 October 2000.
Allomes, Peter Ronald PRS 03-Aug-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 Count 6: On or about the 25 day of June, 1997, at or near Irma,
MD of Wainwright 5(1) in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply a pesticide
in a manner or at a time or place, to wit: by air, that causes or is
-SW-36-47-10-4 likely to cause an adverse effect to property owned by Doug
Larson, contrary to Section 5(1) of Alberta Regulation 24/97.
Withdrawn 3 August 2000.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
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Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Company/I ndividual

Comments/ Disposition

Allomes, Peter Ronald

Allomes, Peter Ronald

Allomes, Peter Ronald

Allomes, Peter Ronald

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation
Prosecutions
PRS 03-Aug-00 AEPEA
MD of Wainwright 156
-SW-36-47-10-4
PRS 03-Aug-00 AEPEA
MD of Wainwright Penalty: $500.00 156
-SW-36-47-10-4
PRS 03-Aug-00 AEPEA
MD of Wainwright 156
-SW-36-47-10-4
PRS 03-Aug-00 AEPEA (R)24/97
MD of Wainwright 5(1)
-SW-36-47-10-4

Count 3: On or about the 25 day of June, 1997, at or near Irma,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply a pesticide
in a manner other than in accordance with the regulations or the
label for that pesticide, to wit: use or apply a pesticide by air after
mixing the pesticide with an adjuvant other than that which is
recommended on the label, contrary to section 156 of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 3
August 2000.

Count 4: On or about the 25 day of June, 1997, at or near Irma,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply a pesticide
in a manner other than in accordance with the regulations and the
label for that pesticide, to wit: use or apply a pesticide by air after
mixing the pesticide with an adjuvant other than that which is
recommended on the label, contrary to section 156 of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Plea of Guilty 3
August 2000. Sentence to a fine of $500.00. Fine paid 20
October 2000.

Count 1: On or about the 25 day of June, 1997, at or near Irma,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply a pesticide
in a manner not in accordance with the regulations or the label for
that pesticide, to wit: use or apply a pesticide by air at a spray rate
or volume other than that which is specified on the label, contrary
to Section 156 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement
Act. Withdrawn 3 August 2000.

Count 5: On or about the 25 day of June, 1997, at or near Irma,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully use or apply a pesticide
in a manner or at a time or place, to wit: by air, that causes or is
likely to cause an adverse effect to property owned by the
Hutterian Brethren Holt Colony, contrary to Section 5(1) of Alberta
Regulation 24/97. Withdrawn 3 August 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1January 2000 - 31 December 2000
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Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/I ndividual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition
Prosecutions
Calgary, City of PRS 25-Aug-00 AEPEA Count 1: On or about the 24th day of March, 1998, at or near
Calgary Penalty: $201,000.00 98(2) Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully release or
permit the release into the environment of a substance, to wit,
--4-25-2-5 chlorine gas, from the ventilation system of the Bearspaw water
treatment plant, in an amount, concentration or level or at a rate
of release that caused or may have caused a significant adverse
effect, contrary to section 98(2) of the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act. Decision rendered 25 August 2000.
Creative Sentence $200,000.00 and a fine of $1,000.00. Fine of
$1,000.00 paid 7 September 2000.
Rural Aviation Corporation PRS 10-Oct-00 AEPEA First Information - Count 1: SEE DETAILS: "Allomes, Peter
MD of Wainwright 156 Ronald" Withdrawn 10 October 2000.
-SW-36-47-10-4
Rural Aviation Corporation PRS 10-Oct-00 AEPEA First Information - Count 3: SEE DETAILS: "Allomes, Peter
MD of Wainwright 156 Ronald" Withdrawn 10 October 2000.
-SW-36-47-10-4
Rural Aviation Corporation PRS 10-Oct-00 AEPEA First Information - Count 4: SEE DETAILS: "Allomes, Peter
MD of Wainwright 156 Ronald" Withdrawn 10 October 2000.
-SW-36-47-10-4
Rural Aviation Corporation PRS 10-Oct-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 First Information - Count 6: SEE DETAILS: "Allomes, Peter
MD of Wainwright 5(1) Ronald" Withdrawn 10 October 2000.
-SW-36-47-10-4

REPORTING PERIOD::
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Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition
Prosecutions
Rural Aviation Corporation PRS 10-Oct-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 First Information - Count 5: SEE DETAILS: "Allomes, Peter
MD of Wainwright 5(1) Ronald" Withdrawn 10 October 2000.
-SW-36-47-10-4
Rural Aviation Corporation PRS 10-Oct-00 AEPEA First Information - Count 2: SEE DETAILS: "Allomes, Peter
MD of Wainwright Penalty:  $7,500.00 156 Ronald" Sentence rendered 10 October 2000 with a fine of
' $7,500 payable 26 March 2001.
-SW-36-47-10-4
Rural Aviation Corporation PRS 10-Oct-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 Second Information - Count 2: On or about the 18 day of August,
MD of Wainwright 5(1) 1997, at or near Irma, in the Province of Alberta did unlawfully use
or apply pesticide in a manner or at a time or place to wit: by air,
--36-47-10-4 that causes or is likely to cause an adverse effect to property
occupied by James and Eva Ford, contrary to Section 5(1) of
Alberta Regulation 24/97. Withdrawn 10 October 2000.
Rural Aviation Corporation PRS 10-Oct-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 Second Information - Count 1: On or about the 18 day of August
MD of Wainwright Penalty: $14,500.00 5(1) 1997, at or near Irma, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully
use or apply a pesticide in a manner or at a time or place to wit:
--36-47-10-4 by air, that causes or is likely to cause an adverse effect to

properties occupied by William and Carol Lawson, James and
Eva Ford and Mervin and Wendy Firkus, contrary to Section 5(1)
of Alberta Regulation 24/97. Information amended 10 October
2000 to include all complainants. Sentence rendered 10 October
2000 with a fine of $7,500 payable 26 March 2001. Restitution in
favor of the complainants in the sum of $7,000 payable forthwith.
Restitution paid 27 October 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1January 2000 - 31 December 2000
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AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition
Prosecutions
Rural Aviation Corporation PRS 10-Oct-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 Second Information - Count 3: On or about the 18 day of August,
MD of Wainwright 5(1) 1997, at or near Irma, in the Province of Alberta did unlawfully use
or apply a pesticide in a manner or at a time or place, to wit: by
--36-47-10-4 air, that causes or is likely to cause an adverse effect to property
occupied by Mervin and Wendy Firkus, contrary to Section 5(1) of
Alberta Regulation 24/97. Withdrawn 10 October 2000.
Ussher, Donald Walter PRS 10-Oct-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 Count 1: SEE DETAILS: Second Information "Rural Aviation
MD of Wainwright 5(1) Corporation" Withdrawn 10 October 2000.
--36-47-10-4
Ussher, Donald Walter PRS 10-Oct-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 Count 3: SEE DETAILS: Second Information "Rural Aviation
MD of Wainwright 5(1) Corporation" Withdrawn 10 October 2000.
--36-47-10-4
Ussher, Donald Walter PRS 10-Oct-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 Count 2: SEE DETAILS: Second Information "Rural Aviation
MD of Wainwright 5(1) Corporation" Withdrawn 10 October 2000.
--36-47-10-4
Hall, David PRS 23-Oct-00 AEPEA Count 1: On or about the 28th day of September, A.D. 1999, at or
Edmonton Penalty: $692.50 59 near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully
commence or continue any activity designated by the regulations
Plan B2, Block 6, Lot 159 as requiring an approval or registration without being the holder of
the required approval or registration, contrary to section 59 of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Pled guilty 23
October 2000 and sentenced to a fine of $500.00 and a Creative
Sentence Order that includes 200 hours of community service and
partial payment ($192.50) for analytical testing. Fine paid 6
November 2000.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
Page 33 of 54 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning L etter




AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

ENVIRONMENT

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition
Prosecutions
Maple Leaf Metal Industries Ltd. PRS 12-Dec-00 AEPEA Count 1: On or about the 3rd day of May 1999, in the City of
Edmonton 213(e) Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did contravene a term or

Plan 8120968, Block 9, Lot 7

condition of an approval, to wit: section 5.1.1 of Approval No. 132-
01-01 contrary to Section 213(e) of the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act. Charge withdrawn.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order
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Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition
Tickets
Peck, L TIC 03-Aug-00 AEPEA Burning prohibited debris (tires) in an open fire without approval.
Parkland Penalty:  $115.00 59 Paid 03 Aug 2000.
51314 - RR 262
Solomon, W TIC 09-Aug-00 AEPEA Improper disposal of waste on land owned by a local authority.
Bondiss Penalty: ~ $115.00 171 Paid 9 August 2000.
Skeleton Lake
L & M Charters Ltd. TIC 29-Aug-00 AEPEA Improper disposal of waste on land owned by a local authority.
Edmonton Penalty:  $115.00 171 Paid 29 August 2000.
12845 - 102 Ave
Tipman, K TIC 13-Oct-00 AEPEA Burning prohibited debris in an open fire without an approval.
Fairview Penalty:  $115.00 59 Paid 13 October 2000.
Box 857
Nyal, L TIC 18-Oct-00 AEPEA Improper disposal of waste on land owned by another person.
Devon Penalty:  $115.00 173 Paid 18 October 2000.
A construction site in Devon
Tober, K TIC 31-Oct-00 AEPEA Improper disposal of waste on another person's land without
Calgary 173 agreement. Ticket quashed 31 October 2000.
-NW-16-23-28-4
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AII:B"’Q Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

ENVIRONMENT

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments/ Disposition
Tickets
Leavitt, D. TIC 17-Nov-00 AEPEA Improper disposal of waste on a highway. Paid 17 November
Caroline Penalty:  $115.00 170(1) 2000.
Construction Site west of Caroline
Siewart, C. TIC 20-Nov-00 AEPEA Improper disposal of waste on a highway. In particular, chaff and
Calgary Penalty: $115.00 170(1) grain waste blowing onto the highway. Paid 20 November 2000.
16 Avenue NE
Li, R. TIC 27-Nov-00 AEPEA Improper disposal of waste on public land. In particular, mud from
Airdrie Penalty: $115.00 169(a) coring was disposed of into a swale. Paid 27 November 2000.
Tower Lane Drive & Centre Avenue
McKinstry, L. TIC 27-Nov-00 AEPEA Improper disposal of waste on public land. In particular mud from
Airdrie Penalty: $115.00 169(a) coring was disposed of into swale. Paid 27 November 2000.
Tower Lane Drive & Centre Avenue
Singh, B TIC 28-Nov-00 AEPEA Burning prohibited debris in an open fire without approval. Paid
Calgary Penalty:  $115.00 59 28 November 2000.
-SW-28-24-28-4
Palak, H. TIC 04-Dec-00 AEPEA Disposal of waste on another person's land without agreement. In
Calgary Penalty: $115.00 173 particular, improper disposal (spillage) of diesel into storm
system. Paid 4 December 2000.
4949 Barlow Trail SE
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
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ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Company/I ndividual

Action/
Municipality/ LLD

Decision Date/

Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments/ Disposition

Warning Letters

Canadian Forest Oil Ltd. WRN 05-Jan-00 AEPEA This enforcement relates to the investigation undertaken at the
Camrose County 64 Bittern Lake Sour Gas Plant. It relates to the company's late
submission of their air emissions summary reports for March and
11--27-46-21-4 April of 1999. The reports are required to be submitted on or
before the end of the month following the month in which the
information on which the report is based was collected. The
reports were submitted on 25 October 1999.
Olds, Town of WRN 06-Jan-00 AEPEA This investigation relates to a 15 July 1999 release of untreated
Olds 213(e) sewage from the Town of Olds wastewater collection system
which is also a contravention of Section 8.2.1(a) of Approval 1037-
-NW-22-33-2-5 01-02.
Tollestrup Construction Inc. WRN 10-Jan-00 AEPEA This asphalt paving plant located in the City of Lethbridge was
Lethbridge 59 operating without the required registration. The registration
application was approved on 22 December 1999.
--12-9-22-4
Cypress Packers Inc. WRN 17-Jan-00 AEPEA The company operated the small meat processing plant without
MD of Cypress 59 the required registration.
--33-11-6-4
Merit Energy Ltd. WRN 18-Jan-00 AEPEA The company operated Chinook #1 sweet compressor station
Special Area 3 59 without the required registration.
4--26-30-6-4
NovaGas Canada Limited doing WRN 25-Jan-00 AEPEA The company installed two superior 2412G gas compressors
bus. as Transcanada Midstream Mountain View County 64 without approval at the Harmatton Gas Plant.
--34-31-5-5
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1January 2000 - 31 December 2000 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
Page 37 of 54 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter
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Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Company/I ndividual

Action/ Decision Date/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments/ Disposition

Warning Letters

Green Acres Chemical Ltd.

Herbers Autobody Repair Itd.

Sopko, J

Wheatland County

Roppo, G

WRN 27-Jan-00
Special Area 4
-NE-21-33-1-4
WRN 28-Jan-00
Edmonton

Plan 9926222, Block 3, Lot 3A

WRN 03-Feb-00
Spirit River

-NE-28-79-5-6

WRN 10-Feb-00
Cluny

-NW-22-21-21-4
WRN 16-Feb-00
Villeneuve

-NW-32-54-26-4

AEPEA
59

AEPEA (R)192/96
18(1)

AEPEA (R)24/97
5(1)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
59

The company offered a pesticide service involving the use and
application of the pesticide RoundUp without having a registration
in Alberta and an employee applied the pesticide RoundUp
without either holding an Alberta applicator certificate or being
supervised by an applicator. The pesticide RoundUp was applied
when the winds were gusting or exceeding eight kilometres per
hour, contrary to the label for that pesticide. O

This investigation relates to the improper storage of hazardous
recyclables, specifically, used solvent. In particular, the site did
not have secondary containment, and did not have signage
identifying it as a hazardous recycling area. A subsequent
inspection conducted on 21 July 1999 determined the site is in
compliance with the Waste Control Regulation.

The individual applied the herbicide RoundUp to his crop. The
individual performed the application of this herbicide when
weather conditions were likely to cause drift. Results of a
chemical analysis of vegetation samples obtained for the Wells
crop confirmed the presence of glyphosate, an active ingredient of
RoundUp.

This investigation relates to the discharge of wastewater from the
Cluny Wastewater stabilization pond to the CP Rail right of way
that occurred from 8 January 2000 to 10 January 2000.

This investigation relates to the burning of prohibited debris
(construction debris with shingles) being burnt on 31 January
2000 in an open fire without an approval.

REPORTING PERIOD::
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Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/

Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation

Comments/ Disposition

Warning Letters

830559 Alberta Ltd. o/a E.I.L. WRN 23-Feb-00 AEPEA This investigation related to the company's late submission of the
Environmental Services Onoway 213(e) monthly waste inventory reports for June, July, August and
September 1999.
Plan 7822095, Block 4, Lot 18
Edmonton Transit Mix WRN 24-Feb-00 AEPEA This related to the company's operation of their concrete
Edmonton 59 producing plant since, 01 September 1998 without the required
registration.
2160 - 70 Avenue
Pioneer Natural Resources WRN 24-Feb-00 AEPEA This enforcement relates to the investigation undertaken at
Canada Inc. Swalwell 213(e) Pioneer Natural Resources former operation at the Swalwell Sour
Gas Plant. There was a stack survey conducted at the plant on 29
10--15-29-4-4 April 1999 and the results included that the stack survey was not
carried out according to the Alberta Stack Sampling Code, there
was no explanation provided to explain the greater that 10%
variance between the stack survey results and the Continuous
Emission Monitoring results as required by the Air Monitoring
Directive and the report was a month late.
Altana Exploration Ltd. WRN 29-Feb-00 AEPEA This investigation was undertaken at Altana Exploration's Forty
Forty Mile County 59 Mile Coulee Sweet Compressor Station with respect to the
company's operation of their plant during 1999 without the
15--19-7-9-4 required registration.
Probe Exploration Inc. WRN 07-Mar-00 AEPEA This investigation was undertaken at Kitscoty In-Situ Heavy Oil
Kitscoty 213(e) Recovery Plant which related to the late submission of the
September 1999 Air Emissions summary Report, 1998 Annual Air
3--2-51-2-4 Emissions Summary and Evaluation Report and the 1998

Wastewater and Runoff Summary Report.

REPORTING PERIOD::
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Comments/ Disposition

Warning Letters

Agra Foundations Limited

Heavy Hauler Service and
Repair Ltd.

Alberta Environmental Rubber
Products

O'Hanlon Paving Ltd

WRN 08-Mar-00
Edmonton

Plan 842TR, Block 13, Lot 9

WRN 08-Mar-00
Edmonton

Plan 7520797, Block X

WRN 10-Mar-00
Edmonton

Plan 8921886, Block B

WRN 14-Mar-00
Edmonton

5531 - 103 Street

AEPEA (R)192/96
18(1)

AEPEA
59

AEPEA

173

AEPEA
59

This investigation relates to the improper storage of hazardous
recyclables, specifically used oil. The waste oil storage tank did
not have secondary containment to contain any leakage, and the
site did not have signage identifying it as a hazardous recycling
area. A subsequent inspection conducted on 18 May 1999
determined the site is in compliance with the Waste Control
Regulation.

This investigation relates to improper storage of hazardous
recyclables, specifically used oil. The waste oil storage tank did
not have adequate secondary containment to contain any
leakage, and the site did not have signage identifying it as a
hazardous recycling area. A subsequent inspection conducted 15
June 1999, determined the site is in compliance with the Waste
Control Regulation.

This investigation relates to a release of fine black particles from
its site in Edmonton, which was deposited on neighbouring land
owned by another person.

Company operated their plant without the required registration
during 1999.

REPORTING PERIOD::
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Canadian Forest Products Ltd. WRN 21-Mar-00 AEPEA This investigation relates to the late submission of the April 1999
Grande Prairie 213(e) Air Emission Summary Report (due 13 May 1999 - Received 8
July 1999), June 1999 Air Emissions Summary Report (due 31
-W-23-71-6-6 July 1999 - Received 26 August 1999), 1997 Annual Report (due
15 March 1998 - Received 13 March 2000) and 1998 Annual
Report (due 15 March 1999 - Received 12 August 1999). These
incidents were a contravention of Clause 7.2.2 and 7.2.4 of
Approval No. 17596-01-00.
Ainsworth Lumber Co. Ltd. WRN 22-Mar-00 AEPEA This investigation relates to the Oriented Strand Board Plant. The
MD of Greenview 213(e) company failed to submit the Annual Air Curtain Incinerator
Performance Report by 15 March 1999 and the Annual Surface
--6-70-5-6 Runoff Report by 31 March 1999. These reports were received by
Alberta Environment on 29 June 1999 and 17 June 1999.
Oakcreek Golf & Turf Inc. WRN 24-Mar-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 This investigation relates to the sale of Schedule 2 pesticides
Calgary 23(4) without a Vendor Registration and improper storage of Schedule 2
pesticides. This incident includes a contravention of Section 14(2)
3816 64 Ave SE of the Pesticide (Ministerial Regulation), Alberta Regulation 43/97.
Smith, B, c/o Oakcreek Golf & WRN 24-Mar-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 This investigation relates to the sale of Schedule 2 pesticides
Turf Inc. Calgary 23(4) without a Vendor Registration and improper storage of Schedule 2
Pesticides. This incident includes a contravention of Section 14(2)
3816 64 Ave SE of the Pesticide (Ministerial) Regulation, Alberta Regulation 43/97.
EMCO Limited WRN 28-Mar-00 AEPEA This relates to the late submission of the 1999 Annual Source
Edmonton 213(e) Emission Survey Report at the roofing materials Plant located in
Edmonton. The report was due on September 30, 1999, but not
-NE-36-52-24-4 received by Alberta Environment until March 7, 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
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EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
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Bomersback, A.

lonic Energy Inc.

Magin Energy Inc.

Enerplus Resources Corporation

Enerplus Resources Corporation

WRN 10-Apr-00
Edmonton

Plan 4983, Block 22, Lot 29&30

WRN 20-Apr-00
MD of Brazeau

11--31-49-5-5

WRN 20-Apr-00
MD of Brazeau

11--31-49-5-5

WRN 26-Apr-00
MD of Peace

11--23-83-23-5

WRN 26-Apr-00
Saddle Hills County

7--20-78-12-6

AEPEA (R)192/96
18(1)

AEPEA

213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

This investigation relates to the improper storage and disposal of
hazardous recyclables, used oil and sump sludge on or about 24
January 2000.

During the time lonic Energy Inc. held the approval for the
Berrymoor (Pembina) sour gas plant they submitted the air
monitoring reports late for the months of October, November and
December 1999. The reports were due on the 30 November and
31 December 1999, and 31 January 2000 respectively according
to Section 4.1.12 of the approval. However, they were not
received until 7 March 2000.

During the time Magin Energy Inc. held the approval for the
Berrymore (Pembina) sour gas plant, they submitted their air
monitoring reports late for the months of June and July 1999. The
reports were due on the 31 July and the 31 August 1999.
However, they were not received until 7 March 2000.

This relates to the late submission of the 1999 Annual
Wastewater and Runoff Summary and Evaluation Report at the
company's Grimshaw sour gas plant. The report was due on 14
February 2000, but was not received until 11 April 2000.

This investigation relates to late submission of the 1999 Annual
Report summarizing the performance of all process wastewater
facilities at the Pouce Coupe sour gas plant. The report was due
on 14 February 2000, but was not received until 11 April 2000.
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Edge Energy Inc. WRN 27-Apr-00 AEPEA During the time Edge Energy Inc. held the approval for the
MD of Brazeau 213(e) Berrqure (Pembina) sour gas plant they submitted their air '
monitoring reports late for the months of February, March, April
11--31-49-5-5 and May 1999. The reports were due on or before the end of the

month following the month in which the information was collected.
The reports were not received until 17 April 2000.

Chinook Health Region WRN 28-Apr-00 AEPEA The Chinook Health Region's Lethbridge Regional Hospital failed
Lethbridge 213(e) to submit Annual Summary and Evaluation Reports for their co-

generation plant and steam boiler for the years 1993-1999.
Plan 5547GN, Block A&B

Beaver Plastics Ltd. WRN 03-May-00 AEPEA This investigation relates to the disposal of waste on land owned
Edmonton 173 by another person without that person's consent. In particular,
Beaver Plastics Ltd. released styrofoam particles from its site,
Plan 7620898, Block 3, Lot 11 which was deposited on neighboring land owned by another
person.
Samson Canada Ltd. WRN 09-May-00 AEPEA This investigation relates to the late submission of the 1999
MD of MacKenzie 213(e) Annual Industrial Wastewater Report for the West Bassett Lake
sour gas plant. The report was due on 14 February 2000,
7--14-108-7-6 however it was not received until 1 May 2000.
Luscar Ltd. WRN 10-May-00 AEPEA This investigation relates to the company's failure to monitor the
Yellowhead County 213(e) CBODS and TSS in the domestic wastewater Rotating Biological
Contractor treatment facility at the Gregg River Mine prior to
--27-47-24-5 discharge to the Gregg River on or about the week of November

29, 1999 to December 5, 1999.
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Drayton Valley Power Ltd.

GR Tubular Services Inc.

John Sabo Enterprises Ltd.

WRN 15-May-00 AEPEA
Drayton Valley 213(e)

-NE-5-49-7-5

WRN 16-May-00 AEPEA (R)192/96
Edmonton 18(1)

Plan 2121TR, Block , Lot 4

WRN 16-May-00 AEPEA (R)192/96

Edmonton 18(1)

Plan 5225NY, Block 4, Lot 3A

This investigation relates to the company's failure to submit the
1999 Annual Air Emission Summary and Evaluation Report, 1999
Annual Industrial Wastewater and Runoff Summary and
Evaluation Report and the 1999 Annual Groundwater Monitoring
Summary Report for the Drayton Valley Power Project. The
reports were due on 15 March 2000, however, they were not
received until 28 April 2000.

This investigation related to the improper storage of hazardous
recyclables (used oil & solvents) on the property on June 8, 1999.
In particular, the site did not have secondary containment and
was not properly labeled stating the identity of the hazardous
recyclable being stored. A subsequent inspection conducted on 4
May 2000 determined the site is in compliance with the Waste
Control Regulation.

This relates to the 10 May 1999 investigation involving the
improper storage of hazardous recyclables (used ail). In
particular, the site did not have secondary containment, was not
properly labeled stating the identity of the hazardous recyclable
being stored, and spillage of hazardous recyclable materials to
the ground surface was evident. A subsequent inspection
conducted on 4 May 2000 determined that the company has
undertaken appropriate steps to ensure compliance with the
Waste Control Regulation and no outstanding issues were
identified.
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Steeplejack Services (Canada) WRN 16-May-00 AEPEA (R)192/96 This investigation related to the improper storage of hazardous
Ltd. Edmonton 18(1) recyclables (used oil) on the property on June 8, 1999. In
particular, the site did not have secondary containment, was not
Plan 7520616, Block 5, Lot 12 properly labeled stating the identity of the hazardous recyclable

being stored, and spillage of hazardous recyclable materials to
the ground surface was evident. A subsequent inspection
conducted on 4 May 2000 determined the site is in compliance
with the Waste Control Regulation.

Trac Cylinder Head Rebuilders WRN 16-May-00 AEPEA (R)192/96 This investigation related to the improper storage of hazardous
Ltd. Edmonton 18(1) recyclables (used oil) on the property on 3 May 1999. In
particular, the site did not have secondary containment, was not
Plan 6214NY, Block 16, Lot 1 properly labeled stating the identity of hazardous recyclable being

stored, and spillage of hazardous recyclable materials to the
ground surface was evident. A subsequent inspection conducted
on 4 May 2000 determined the site is incompliance with the
Waste Control Regulation.

Jaybeck Truck & Auto Salvage WRN 23-May-00 AEPEA (R)192/96 This investigation related to the improper storage of hazardous
Ltd. Edmonton 18(1) recyclables (used oil) on the property on 6 May 1999. In
particular, the site did not have secondary containment, and was
Plan 1265NY, Block 4 not properly labeled stating the identity of the hazardous

recyclable being stored. A subsequent inspection conducted on 4
May 2000 determined that a proper storage facility has been
constructed for the storage of hazardous recyclables.

McCain Foods (Canada) A WRN 23-May-00 AEPEA This investigation relates to the construction of the covered
Division of McCain Foods Limited Lethbridge County 213(e) anaerobic pretreatment system and the modifying of dryer
exhaust stacks without prior written authorization of the director.
--25-9-19-4
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Rider Resources Inc. WRN 23-May-00 AEPEA This relates to the late submission of the 1999 Annual Industrial
MD of Brazeau 213(e) Wastewater Report at the Pembina sour gas plant. The report
was due on 14 February 2000; however, it was not received until
11--17-49-4-5 27 April 2000.
406362 Alberta Ltd. operating as WRN 24-May-00 AEPEA (R)192/96 This investigation related to the improper storage of hazardous
West-Way Propane Edmonton 18(1) recyclables (used oil) on the property on 11 May 1999. In
particular, the site did not have secondary containment, and was
-SE-26-52-24-4 not properly labeled stating the identity of the hazardous

recyclable being stored. A subsequent inspection conducted 4
May 2000 confirmed that no hazardous recyclables (used oil)
were being stored on the property.

McColman & Sons Demolition WRN 31-May-00 AEPEA (R)192/96 This investigation relates to the improper storage of hazardous
Ltd. Edmonton 18(1) recyclables, specifically, used motor oil on the property, on 11
June 1999. In particular, the site did not have secondary
Plan 8121461, Block 10, Lot 20 containment, and was not properly labeled stating the identity of

the hazardous recyclable being stored. A subsequent inspection
on 4 May 2000 confirmed that all hazardous recyclables on the
property are now being stored in an appropriate manner.

Ram, B operating as Ram's Auto WRN 31-May-00 AEPEA (R)192/96 This investigation relates to the improper storage of hazardous
Centre Edmonton 18(1) recyclables, specifically, used motor oil on the site, on 7 May
1999. In particular, the site did not have secondary containment,
Plan 2683NY, Block 10, Lot 8 and was not properly labeled stating the identity of the hazardous

recyclable being stored. A subsequent inspection on 4 May 2000
confirmed that no hazardous recyclables were being stored on the

site.
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Toromont Industries
Ltd./Industries Toromont Ltee
o/a CIMCO Refrigeration

Alberta Wood Preservers Ltd.

Paramount Resources Ltd.

Gulf Canada Resources Limited

Tanks-A-Lot Ltd.

WRN 02-Jun-00
Edmonton

Plan 6214NY, Block 18, Lot 10

WRN 20-Jun-00
Spruce Grove

-NW-34-52-27-4

WRN 22-Jun-00
MD of Opportunity No. 17

-NW-31-94-18-4

WRN 23-Jun-00
MD of MacKenzie

9--17-122-20-5

WRN 27-Jun-00
Edmonton

-SW-15-53-23-4

AEPEA (R)192/96
18(1)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
171

This investigation relates to the improper storage of hazardous
recyclable materials, specifically, hydrochloric acid and used
compressor oil on the property on 10 May 1999. A subsequent
inspection conducted on 11 June 1999 determined the site is in
compliance with the Waste Control Regulation.

This investigation relates to the company's failure to submit their
1999 Annual Air Summary and Evaluation Report and their
Annual Report identifying industrial runoff and wood waste treated
and stored at the Spruce Grove Wood Processing Plant. The
reports were due on 31 March 2000, however they were not
received until 14 June 2000.

This investigation relates to the company's late submission of
their 1999 Annual Industrial Wastewater Report for their Legend
sour gas plant. The report was due on 14 February 2000,
however it was not received by Alberta Environment until 11 April
2000.

This investigation relates to the late submission of the 1999
Annual Industrial Wastewater and Runoff Report for the Steen
River sour gas plant. The report was due on 14 February 2000,
however it was not received until 16 May 2000.

This investigation relates to the disposal of waste on land owned
by a local authority. In particular, the company disposed of
concrete waste from its site into a ditch located on the west side
of the plant.
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Barrington Petroleum Ltd. WRN 04-Jul-00 AEPEA The company submitted the 1999 Annual Air Summary and
Whitecourt 213(e) Evaluation report late for the Sakwatamau sour gas plant. The
report was due 15 March 2000, however, it was not received until
--12-63-15-5, 6--12-63-15-5 30 June 2000.

Canadian Occidental Petroleum WRN 04-Jul-00 AEPEA The company submitted the 1999 Annual Wastewater and Runoff

Ltd. Vermilion River County 213(e) Summary and Evaluation Report _and the 1999 Annual _Air
Emissions Summary and Evaluation Report late for their Morgan

10--34-51-4-4 In-Situ heavy oil recovery plant. The reports were due on 31

March and 15 March 1999 respectively, however, they were not
received until 16 June 2000.

Maple Leaf Potatoes, A Division WRN 04-Jul-00 AEPEA The company constructed two exhaust stacks prior to obtaining
of Maple Leaf Foods Inc./Les Lethbridge 64 an approval.
Aliments Maple Leaf Inc.

2720 2nd A Avenue North

Envirofor Preservers (Alta) Ltd. WRN 05-Jul-00 AEPEA The company submitted the 1999 Annual Air Summary and
Strathcona County 213(e) Evaluation Report and the 1999 Annual Industrial Wastewater and
Runoff Summary Report late for the Strathcona Wood Treatment
-SE-6-53-23-4 and Fixation Plant late. The reports were due on 31 March and
14 February 2000, however they were not received until 30 June
2000.
Regco Petroleums Ltd. WRN 05-Jul-00 AEPEA The company submitted the Annual Decommissioning Report at
Yellowhead County 213(e) the Oldman sour gas plant late. The report was due on 30
December 1999, however it was not received until 16 June 2000.
13--12-56-21-5
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Eravista Energy Corp.

Husky Oil Operations Limited

Warren Kushnir operating as
Warren Kushnir Trucking and
Diesel Repair

Dynegy Canada Inc. operating
under the trade name Dynegy
Midstream Services

Trochu Meat Processors Ltd.

WRN 07-Jul-00
Leduc

14--22-49-23-4

WRN 07-Jul-00
Woodlands County

-S-17-60-15-5

WRN 07-Jul-00
Edmonton

Plan 2683NY, Block 10, Lot 8

WRN 12-Jul-00
MD of Foothills
-NE-35-19-28-4
WRN 12-Jul-00
Trochu

Plan 7711418, Block A

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA (R)192/96

18(1)

AEPEA

213(e)

AEPEA
59

The company submitted the Annual Air Emissions Summary and
Evaluation Report and the 1999 Annual Industrial Wastewater and
Runoff Summary and Evaluation Report late for the Kneller sour
gas plant. The reports were due on 15 March 2000 and 15
February 2000, and were received by Alberta Environment on 28
June 2000.

The company submitted the 1999 Annual Air Emissions and
Summary Report late for the Windfall Liquid Sulphur Handling
Facility. The report was due on 15 March 2000, however, it was
not received until 6 July 2000.

This relates to the improper storage of hazardous recycleables,
specifically used oil, on 7 May 1999. In particular, the facility did
not have secondary containment, and was not properly labeled
stating the identity of the hazardous recyclable being stored. A
subsequent inspection conducted on 4 May 2000 determined that
the facility now had secondary containment and was properly
labeled.

This relates to excessive levels of SO2 from the sulphur recovery
process unit incinerator stack that occurred on 20, 29 and 30 April
and 1 May 2000 at the Mazeppa gas plant.

This company operates a red meat processing plant. Under the
Activities Designation Regulation, AR 211/96, this facility requires
an approval to operate. The company was operating without an
approval prior to 5 April 2000.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Page 49 of 54

ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter




Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2000 - 31 December 2000

Company/I ndividual

Action/
Municipality/ LLD

Decision Date/
Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments/ Disposition

Warning Letters

E.M.S. Well Servicing Inc.

Midcoast Canada Operating
Corporation

Western Polymers Corporation;
Western Polymers Limited; and
the Western Group of
Companies Ltd.

Husky Oil Operations Limited

Cypress County

WRN 21-Jul-00
Cold Lake

-NE-29-60-1-4

WRN 24-Jul-00
Leduc County

7--23-49-27-4

WRN 25-Jul-00
Calgary

1003 - 55 Avenue

WRN 27-Jul-00
Lloydminster

-NW-1-50-1-4

WRN 18-Aug-00
MD of Cypress

-SE-6-12-2-4

AEPEA (R)192/96
18(1)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
59

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA (R)119/93
6

This relates to the improper storage of hazardous recyclable
materials, specifically waste motor oil, on 6 June 2000. A
subsequent inspection of the site on 11 July 2000 verified that the
company had taken appropriate steps to properly store the used
oil until such time as it is picked up for recycling.

The company submitted the 1999 Annual Industrial Wastewater
and Runoff Report and the 1999 Annual Air Emissions Summary
and Evaluation Report for the Leduc-Woodbend sour gas plant.
The report is required to be submitted by 14 February and 15
March 2000, however, it was not received until 8 May 2000.

This relates to the open burning of prohibited debris (plastic)
without an approval.

The company submitted the 1999 Annual Air Emissions Summary
and Evaluation Report and the 1999 Annual Groundwater
Monitoring Program Summary Report late for the Asphalt
Refinery. The reports were due on 15 March and 31 March 2000
respectively, however, they were not received by Alberta
Environment until 14 July 2000.

The Municipal District replaced the sewage lift station in the
hamlet of Irvine prior to obtaining written authorization, which was
issued on 2 August 2000.
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UMA Engineering Ltd. WRN 18-Aug-00 AEPEA (R)119/93 The company replaced the sewage lift station in the hamlet of
MD of Cypress 6 Irvine prior to obtaining written authorization, which was issued on
2 August 2000.
-SE-6-12-2-4
Apache Canada Ltd. WRN 08-Sep-00 AEPEA The company operated the Garrington sweet gas processing plant
Ponoka 59 without the required registration between 30 June 1997 and 5
September 2000.
--5-43-3-5
Apache Canada Ltd. WRN 08-Sep-00 AEPEA The company operated the Nevis sweet gas processing plant
Lacombe County 59 betyveen 1 June 1997 and 5 September 2000 without the required
registration.
--7-41-22-4
Apache Canada Ltd. WRN 08-Sep-00 AEPEA The company operated the Willesden-Green sweet gas
MD of Clearwater 59 compressor station between 30 April 1997 and 5 September 2000
without the required registration.
--1-41-7-5
Tri S Fertilizers Ltd. WRN 14-Sep-00 AEPEA (R)43/97 The company failed to submit their 1998 pesticides sales records
Innisfail 20(1) as requested by the Director.

Plan 1645NY, Block 3, Lot 6D,7,8

PanCanadian Petroleum Limited WRN 15-Sep-00 AEPEA (R)124/93 The company had a release of visible emissions into the
Kneehill County 4(1) environment in excess of 40% opacity on 14 June 2000 at the
Wayne-Rosedale sour gas plant.
--20-28-21-4
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Legal Alfalfa Products Ltd.

Lac La Biche, Town of

Canada Northwest Energy
Limited

Oler, T operating as Green
Spray Lawn Care

Lafarge Canada Inc.

Lilydale Co-operative Limited
operating as Lilydale Foods

WRN 22-Sep-00
Legal

-NE-27-57-25-4

WRN 28-Sep-00
Lakeland County

-SE-26-66-14-4

WRN 04-Oct-00
MD of Brazeau

--31-49-5-5

WRN 12-Oct-00
Lethbridge

-NW-18-9-21-4

WRN 18-Oct-00
Canmore

Plan 8211057, Block 4, Lot 4

WRN 23-Oct-00
Calgary

Plan 8811306, Block 8, Lot 41

AEPEA
99(1)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
72

AEPEA
99(2)

AEPEA
59

AEPEA
169(a)

The company failed to report a release of particulates that may
have caused an adverse effect on neighbouring property on 22
August 2000.

The Town failed to submit the report evaluating the performance
of the diffuser located within Field Lake on or before 1 December
1999 for the wastewater treatment outfall facilities as set out in the
Approval.

The company failed to transfer the Approval when they sold the
Sakwatamau sour gas plant to Barrington Petroleum Ltd. in June
1996. The Transfer has now been assigned effective 27
September 2000. The company also contravened section 11 of
the Approvals and Registrations Procedure Regulation AR 113/93.

This contravention relates to the spill of a herbicide and fertilizer
solution at the Alexander Wilderness Park upper parking lot.

The company failed to hold a registration for the concrete plant
since the expiry of the Approval on 28 February 1997. The
company was issued Registration No. 10273 on 27 September
2000.

The company also contravened section 169(b), 170, 171 and 173
by spilling chicken parts, manure, manure-contaminated water,
and blood on private and public property.
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Imperial Oil Resources Limited

Sundance Forest Industries Ltd.

Cal-Rid Exterminators
Incorporated

Howg, L

Schopman, J

WRN 02-Nov-00
Sturgeon County

-SE-29-57-21-4

WRN 15-Nov-00
Edson

-SW-10-53-18-5

WRN 24-Nov-00
Calgary

Plan 1504HB, Block 7, Lot 5

WRN 05-Dec-00
Vauxhall

-SW-32-14-16-4

WRN 05-Dec-00
Vauxhall

-SW-32-14-16-4

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
156

AEPEA (R)24/97
5(1)

AEPEA (R)24/97
12

The company submitted the May 2000 Source Survey Report late
for the Redwater sour gas plant. The report was due on 30 June
2000, but was not received until 9 August 2000.

The company submitted the 1999 Annual Air Emissions Summary
and Evaluation Report (due 15 March 2000 and received 4
October 2000); May 2000 Air Emissions Summary and Evaluation
Report (due 30 June 2000 and received 4 October 2000); June
and July 2000 Air Emissions Summary Reports (due 31 July and
31 August 2000 and received 23 October 2000)and the August
and September 2000 Air Emissions Summary Reports (due 30
September and 31 October 2000 and received 5 November 2000)
late for the Edson Wood Processing (Sawmill) plant.

This relates to the failure to apply Final Block in accordance with
the label, and applying the pesticide in a manner and/or in a place
that caused an adverse effect. This incident is also a
contravention of Section 5(1) of the Pesticide Sales, Handling,
Use and Application Regulation (AR 24/97)

This relates to the release of a pesticide, Triumph Plus Post-
Emergent Herbicide Tank Mix into a canal. This is also a
contravention of Section 32(1) of the Pesticide Sales, Handling,
Use and Application Regulation (AR 24/97) and Section 156 of
the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

This relates to the failure to properly supervise an employee who
released a pesticide, Triumph Plus Post-Emergent Herbicide
Tank Mix into a canal.
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Vauxhall Co-op Petroleum WRN 05-Dec-00 AEPEA (R)24/97 This relates to the release of a pesticide, Triumph Plus Post-
Limited Vauxhall 5(1) Emergent Herbicide Tank Mix into a canal and the failure to
properly supervise an employee who released the pesticide.
-SW-32-14-16-4 There was also a contravention of Section 12 and Section 32(1) of

the Pesticide Sales, Handling, Use and Application Regulation
(AR 24/97) and Section 156 of the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act.

Lafarge Canada Inc. WRN 14-Dec-00 AEPEA This relates to the improper disposal of waste on land owned by
Calgary 173 another person without that person's consent during a

sandblasting operation.
126 Martha's Haven Green NE

Rescon Concrete Restoration Inc. WRN 14-Dec-00 AEPEA This relates to the improper disposal of waste on land owned by
Calgary 173 another person without that person's consent during a

sandblasting operation.
126 Martha's Haven Green NE

Jamel Metals Inc. and Ipsco WRN 28-Dec-00 AEPEA This relates to the failure to report the discharge of contaminated

Recycling Inc. carrying on Calgary 99(1) groundwater.

business as General Scrap

Partnership 5857 - 12th Street
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